NRO APPROVED FOR RELEASE 1 JULY 2015

DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE WASHINGTON 20330

PRO ASA

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

JAN 8 1970

MEMORANDUM FOR ALL OSAF OFFICES AFCCS

SUBJECT: Manned Orbiting Laboratory (MOL) Program

Effective February 15, 1970, the functions and activities of the Manned Orbiting Laboratory (MOL) Program Office, located in the Pentagon as part of the Office of the Secretary of the Air Force are terminated. The functions and activities of the MOL Systems Office located at the Space and Missile Systems Organization, Los Angeles Air Force Station, are to be terminated effective June 30, 1970.

Such residual MOL contractual matters as may require attention should be referred to the Air Force Systems Command DCS/Procurement and Production. All other MOL matters should be referred to the Secretary of the Air Force, Office of Space Systems, SAFSS for disposition.

This memorandum supersedes and rescinds SAF Memorandum for the Chief of Staff dated January 19, 1965 and SAF Order Number 117.4, dated September 1, 1966, subject "Director of the Manned Orbiting Laboratory (MOL) Program."

Ruc Se